
HB453 ENROLLED

Page 0

HB453

62QA31Z-2

By Representatives Underwood, Kiel, Yarbrough (N & P)

RFD: Local Legislation

First Read: 19-Mar-25

1

2

3

4

5



HB453 Enrolled

Page 1

First Read: 19-Mar-25

Enrolled, An Act,

Relating to Colbert County; to amend Section 45-17-233,

Code of Alabama 1975, to further provide for pistol permit

fees.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Section 45-17-233, Code of Alabama 1975, is

amended to read as follows:

"§45-17-233

(a) In Colbert County, the fee for the issuance of a

permit to carry a pistol as provided in Section 13A-11-75,

shall be fifteen dollars ($15), except for persons age 60 and

over, the fee shall be five dollars ($5).as follows:

(1) Five dollars ($5) for a one-year permit for an

individual 60 years of age or older.

(2) Fifteen dollars ($15) for a one-year permit for an

individual younger than 60 years of age.

(3) Twenty-five dollars ($25) for a five-year permit

for an individual 60 years of age or older.

(4) Seventy-five dollars ($75) for a five-year permit

for an individual younger than 60 years of age.

(b) Each fee collected pursuant to this section shall

be deposited by the sheriff in any bank located in the county

into a fund known as the sheriff's law enforcement pistol

permits fundSheriff's Law Enforcement Pistol Permits Fund. One

dollar ($1) from each fee shall be distributed on a regular

basis to the county general fund. The remainder of the fund

may be drawn upon by the sheriff or his or her duly authorized
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may be drawn upon by the sheriff or his or her duly authorized

agent and shall be used exclusively for law enforcement

purposes."

Section 2. This act shall become effective on October

1, 2025.
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1, 2025.

________________________________________________
Speaker of the House of Representatives

________________________________________________
President and Presiding Officer of the Senate

House of Representatives

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and
was passed by the House 01-Apr-25.

John Treadwell
Clerk

Senate            10-Apr-25           Passed
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